


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, | am deeply grateful to Allah S.W.T because finally | can finished my report
with successful and can manage to complete my research within the time given. | also
would like to express special thanks and appreciation to my respective advisor,
Madam Salwani Affandi for spent her time to assist me in completing this report

regarding the factors that influence unemployment in 5 ASEAN countries.

It is very difficult to complete this report without the guidance and encouragement
from her. An appreciation and thanks also goes to my second examiner for this

research paper Madam Suhaily Maizan Abdul Manaf for her time and advice.

Sincerely appreciation also goes to my practical supervisors. Madam Nor Rita Ismail
and Mr. Dzulkifli Abd Rahman for the care, guidance and knowledge during internship

at Hotel Universiti Teknologi Mara (Terengganu).

Sincerely thanks go to my family members for their support and encouragement to me
in many ways. My appreciation and thanks also goes to friends and colleagues for
their help and support. Lastly, | would like to express my gratitude to everyone who

direct or indirectly involved in completing this research project.

Thank you.

CHE NURSYAZA 1ZZAH BINTI CHE TAM SU



ABSTRACT

This study focuses on the factors that influence unemployment in 5 ASEAN countries, namely
Malaysia, Singapore, Indonesia, Thailand and Philippines by using the panel data analysis.
Data used in the study is annual data spanning from 1985 to 2015 period of time. Random
Effects Model (REM) is used to determine the relationship and the significant of the
indenpendence variables on dependent variable. The study finds that the relationship between
unemployment with those four factors with openness and foreign direct investment has
negative relationship while, gross domestic product and inflation rate has positive relationship.
Thus, the most significant factors that influence unemployment in 5 ASEAN countries among

the four factors is foreign direct investment.

Vii



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Introduction

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objective of the Study
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study
Limitation of the Study

Definition of Term

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2.1

2.2

Introduction
Dependent Variable

211 Unemployment
Independent Variables

2.21 Openness

223 Foreign Direct Investment

2.2.4 Gross Domestic Product

PAGE

vi

Vii

10

11



225 Inflation Rates

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0  Introduction

3.1 Method of Data Collection

3.2 Data Analysis

3.‘3 Descriptive Statistics

3.4  Correlation between Independent Variables

3.5  Regression Analysis

3.6  Pooled Ordinary Least Square (POLS)
3.6.1 Test for Multicollinearity
3.6.2 Test for Heteroscedasticity

3.7  Panel Data Analysis
3.7.1 Panel-Random Effect Model (REM)
3.7.2 Breush and Pagan Test
3.7.3 Fixed Effect Model (FEM)
3.7.4 Hausman Fixed Test

3.8  Theoretical Framework
3.8.1 Equation Estimation

3.9  Hypothesis
3.9.1 Null Hypothesis

3.9.2 Alternate Hypothesis

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION
4.0 Introduction
4.1 Descriptive Statistic

4.2  Correlation between Independent Variables

12

13

13

13

14

14

14

14

15

15

15-16

16

16

17

17

17 -18

18

19

19

19-20

21

22

23



