

## THE FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE UNEMPLOYMENT IN 5 ASEAN COUNTRIES

# CHE NURSYAZA IZZAH BINTI CHE TAM SU 2015218042

# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS FINANCE FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)

**JUNE 2017** 

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

First of all, I am deeply grateful to Allah S.W.T because finally I can finished my report

with successful and can manage to complete my research within the time given. I also

would like to express special thanks and appreciation to my respective advisor,

Madam Salwani Affandi for spent her time to assist me in completing this report

regarding the factors that influence unemployment in 5 ASEAN countries.

It is very difficult to complete this report without the guidance and encouragement

from her. An appreciation and thanks also goes to my second examiner for this

research paper Madam Suhaily Maizan Abdul Manaf for her time and advice.

Sincerely appreciation also goes to my practical supervisors. Madam Nor Rita Ismail

and Mr. Dzulkifli Abd Rahman for the care, guidance and knowledge during internship

at Hotel Universiti Teknologi Mara (Terengganu).

Sincerely thanks go to my family members for their support and encouragement to me

in many ways. My appreciation and thanks also goes to friends and colleagues for

their help and support. Lastly, I would like to express my gratitude to everyone who

direct or indirectly involved in completing this research project.

Thank you.

CHE NURSYAZA IZZAH BINTI CHE TAM SU

İν

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study focuses on the factors that influence unemployment in 5 ASEAN countries, namely Malaysia, Singapore, Indonesia, Thailand and Philippines by using the panel data analysis. Data used in the study is annual data spanning from 1985 to 2015 period of time. Random Effects Model (REM) is used to determine the relationship and the significant of the indenpendence variables on dependent variable. The study finds that the relationship between unemployment with those four factors with openness and foreign direct investment has negative relationship while, gross domestic product and inflation rate has positive relationship. Thus, the most significant factors that influence unemployment in 5 ASEAN countries among the four factors is foreign direct investment.

## **TABLE OF CONTENT**

CONTE	<u>PAGE</u>		
ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT	г	iv
LIST OF	V		
LIST OF	vi		
ABSTRA	vii		
CHAPTI	ER ONE: INTRO	DDUCTION	
1.0	Introduction		1 - 2
1.1	Background o	2 - 3	
1.2	Problem Stat	3	
1.3	Objective of t	3	
1.4	Scope of the	Study	4
1.5	Significance	of the Study	4
1.6	Limitation of the Study		5
1.7	Definition of	5 - 6	
CHAPTI	ER TWO: LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction		7
2.1	Dependent V	7	
	2.1.1	Unemployment	7 - 8
2.2	Independent Variables		9
	2.2.1	Openness	9
	2.2.3	Foreign Direct Investment	10
	2.2.4	Gross Domestic Product	11

CHAPTE	R THREE: RES	SEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Introduction	13	
3.1	Method of Da	13	
3.2	Data Analysi	13	
3.3	Descriptive S	14	
3.4	Correlation between Independent Variables 14		
3.5	Regression A	14	
3.6	Pooled Ordina	14	
	3.6.1	Test for Multicollinearity	15
	3.6.2	Test for Heteroscedasticity	15
3.7	Panel Data Analysis		15 - 16
	3.7.1	Panel-Random Effect Model (REM)	16
	3.7.2	Breush and Pagan Test	16
	3.7.3	Fixed Effect Model (FEM)	17
	3.7.4	Hausman Fixed Test	17
3.8	Theoretical Framework		17 - 18
	3.8.1	Equation Estimation	18
3.9	Hypothesis		19
	3.9.1	Null Hypothesis	19
	3.9.2	Alternate Hypothesis	19 - 20
CHAPTE	ER FOUR: DAT	A ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	
4.0	Introduction 21		
4.1	Descriptive Statistic 22		
4.2	Correlation between Independent Variables 23		

2.2.5

Inflation Rates

12